



\$~36.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1160/2022**

SANJEEV BADHWAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashim Shridhar and Mr.Arjun
Kakkar, Advocates.

versus

ASHA BHUTANI & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Akhil Sachar, Advocate with
Mr. Sunanda Tulsyan and
Mr. Sangram Singh, Advocates for
R-1 along with R-1 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER
18.01.2023

%

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

A perusal of the record shows that no formal notice was issued to the respondents. However, on the last date of hearing, i.e. 09.11.2022, learned counsel for the respondents entered appearance and was directed to complete the pleadings.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he will be seeking instructions as to whether the petitioner wants to proceed further against respondent No.2.

In view of the same, issue formal notice to respondent No.1.



Mr. Akhil Sachar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 28.07.2023.

GAURANG KANTH, J

JANUARY 18, 2023

N³